
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS  to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and 
Environment, Councillor Carl Maynard 
 
MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2016 AT 10.00 AM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 February 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Notice of Motion: County Council responsibility for determining planning applications 
within its boundaries  (Pages 5 - 6) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Capital Programme for local transport improvements 2016/17  (Pages 7 - 14) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Allocation of the 2016/17 Community Match Funding to a number of community led 
local transport improvement schemes  (Pages 15 - 20) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Local Transport Plan draft Implementation Plan 2016/17 - 2020/21  (Pages 21 - 64) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Proposed improvements at the Sackville Road Roundabout, Bexhill  (Pages 65 - 72) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

9   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 4 March 2016 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 22 February 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Rodohan spoke on item 4 (see minute 50) 
 
 
 
48 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 JANUARY 2016  
 
48.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
January 2016.  
 
 
49 REPORTS  
 
49.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
50 PETITION CALLING ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO IMPLEMENT PARKING 
REGULATIONS IN THE FORM OF A PARKING PERMIT ZONE IN BEDFORD GROVE, 
EASTBOURNE  
 
50.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
50.2 Ms Sue Backhouse, the Lead Petitioner, spoke about the petition.  
 
50.3 Councillor Rodohan, the Local Member, spoke to offer his support for the 
recommendation.  
 
DECISION  
 
50.4 RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that the request will be progressed to see if permit 
holder parking should be introduced in Bedford Grove, Eastbourne.  
 
Reasons  
 
50.5  Controlled parking must have the support of local residents and businesses.  Any new 
parking scheme or extension to an existing scheme also needs to strike a balance for the needs 
of all users and requires extensive consultation.  
 
 
51 REVISED EAST SUSSEX LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - DRAFT 
FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
51.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
51.2 RESOLVED to approve the Draft Revised Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 2016-
2026 for public consultation for a six week period commencing on 29 February 2016.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

Reasons  
 
51.3 The draft Strategy sets out the County Council’s framework and priorities for managing 
flood risk in East Sussex.  It includes additional aspects to cater for the County Council’s new 
role as statutory consultee to the planning system on drainage matters for major new 
development.  A revised implementation plan is also included.   
 
 
52 RESULTS OF A PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE PRINCIPLE OF INTRODUCING A 
20MPH SCHEME IN OLD MALLING, LEWES  
 
52.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  It was confirmed that any consideration by the Planning Committee could be held as 
early as May. 
 
DECISIONS  
 
52.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree that consultation should take place on the Traffic Regulation 
Order required to introduce a 20mph scheme covering Old Malling (the eastern side of the 
Malling area of Lewes), with any objections being reported to the Planning Committee for 
consideration; and  
 
(2) agree that, subject to any recommendations made by the Planning Committee, the scheme 
should be introduced as part of the 2016-17 Capital Programme for Local Transport 
Improvements.  
 
Reasons  
 
52.3 In total, 79% of those who responded to the consultation on the introduction of a 20mph 
scheme in the Old Malling area were in favour of a scheme being introduced.     
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 March 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Notice of Motion:  County Council responsibility for determining 
planning applications within its boundaries 
 

Purpose: To consider a Notice of Motion from Councillor Field to confirm that 
the Council has full responsibility for determining planning 
applications within its boundaries, and, that the Leader takes certain 
measures to lobby Central Government to maintain this situation. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to recommend that the County 
Council rejects the Notice of Motion from Councillor Field because it does not reflect the 
current statutory position.  

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The following Notice of Motion has been submitted by Councillor Field: 

“This Council believes that Local Government is an autonomous body and as such has full 

responsibility for determining planning applications within its boundaries.  This Council requests 

its Leader: 

i) to take all possible measures to lobby Central Government to ensure that local 

accountability is maintained 

ii) enlist the help of the Local Government Association and the County Councils' Network to 

pursue this aim.” 

1.2 In line with County Council practice, the matter has been referred by the Chairman to the 
Lead Member for Transport and Environment for consideration to provide information and inform 
debate on the Motion. The Lead Member’s recommendation on this Notice of Motion will be 
reported to the Council at its meeting on 22 March 2016. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 In the context described in the Notion of Motion, it is considered that the County Council is 
not an autonomous body, and as such does not have full responsibility for determining planning 
applications within its boundaries. 

2.2 The County Council needs to operate in accordance with legislation. With regard to 
planning matters, if it was to adopt policy or determine planning applications in an unlawful way it 
would be liable to a legal challenge, and, in consequence could be liable for payment of costs.   

2.3 The County Council does not have full responsibility for determining planning applications 
within its boundaries. The County Council is not the planning authority for the area covered by the 
South Downs National Park which constitutes about one third of the County – this is the South 
Downs National Park Authority. Also, the County Council can only appraise planning applications 
relating to waste and minerals, and its own development. All other types of development which 
require planning applications are considered by the Borough and District Councils.  

2.4 Section 77 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows the Secretary of State to 
give directions requiring applicati
[...]
ithin its boundaries, including 
where the Secretary of State has resolved to determine the application himself. The County 
Council is under a legal duty to determine each application having ‘regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other material considerations’. 
The County Council is not in a position where it can fetter future decisions on any type of 
applications, which must be determined on their merits. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The County Council does not have full responsibility for determining planning applications 
within its boundaries. The South Downs National Park Authority is the local planning authority for 
all land within the National Park. The County Council can only appraise planning applications 
relating to waste and minerals, and its own development. All other types of development which 
require planning applications are considered by the Borough and District Councils. There are 
powers for the Secretary of State to call in applications for his determination. There is 
Government policy in certain areas to intervene in the determination of planning applications 
where there is under-performance. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to reject the 
submitted Notice of Motion.  

 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Tony Cook 

Tel. No. 01273 481653 

Email: tony.cook@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS   

 Department for Communities and Local Government: Technical consultation on 
implementation of planning changes – February 2016 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementation-of-planning-changes-technical-
consultation  

Page 6

mailto:tony.cook@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementation-of-planning-changes-technical-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementation-of-planning-changes-technical-consultation


   
 
Report to  Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

 
Date   14 March 2016 

 
Report By  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

 
Title of Report  Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements 2016/17 

 
Purpose of Report 
   

To seek approval for the proposed allocation of funds to a 
specific programme of local transport improvements 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to:  
(1) Agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2016/17 set out in Appendix 1 

to this report; and 
(2) Agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and 

Local Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2016/17 
programme.  

 

 
1.  Background Information 
 
1.1 The Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements sets out a proposed programme 
of schemes to be developed and delivered in various locations across the county in 2016/17. The 
programme is funded from a number of sources including a capital allocation from East Sussex 
County Council, development contributions and funding secured from the Government’s Local 
Growth Fund through both the South East and Coast to Capital Local Economic Partnerships. A 
copy of the draft programme is included in Appendix 1.              
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 In May 2011 County Council approved the Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011 – 2026 which 
identified the Council’s strategy for transport investment. The strategic approach adopted in the LTP 
is to invest in infrastructure which delivers sustainable economic growth. This will be achieved by 
developing schemes which tackle congestion, improve safety for all road users and where practical 
and appropriate, promote sustainable travel on foot, by bike and by public transport. 
 
2.2 The LTP will be complemented by a series of Implementation Plans setting out delivery 
proposals in line with the priorities set out in the plan of supporting sustainable economic
[...]
he capital programme included a separate allocation for road safety measures 
to fund the implementation of engineering schemes at specific sites identified as having a high crash 
record. There is a general consensus that the most dangerous sites have been addressed through 
road safety engineering works. However, targeted engineering measures will continue to be 
introduced in response to problems identified through the ongoing analysis of crash data.  This road 
safety engineering work will be focussed on a corridor approach which aims to introduce a package 
of measures (e.g. improvements to signing and lining) along high risk sections of routes on our A 
and B roads where crashes have occurred. Provision for three road safety route studies has been 
made in the capital programme for 2016/17. The precise locations of the study sites are still in the 
process of being identified and will include a review of the most recent crash data.    
 
2.11 The draft capital programme was circulated to all Councillors in January 2016 for comments.  
The comments received from Councillors were considered at a Cross Party Member Panel, 
consisting of Councillors Maynard, Taylor, Rodohan, Webb and Pursglove held on 2 February 2016.  
The purpose of the Member Panel was to review the draft programme included in Appendix 1 to this 
report, consider comments received from other councillors and advise on its content prior to this 
Lead Member meeting.  

 
 
 

Page 8



 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The draft capital programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced programme of 
improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s Local Transport 
Plan but also contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives. The Lead Member is therefore 
recommended to agree that the funding approved by County Council to support the programme of 
local transport improvements for 2016/17 be allocated to the schemes as set out in App
[...]
               X

Wealden District Ghyll Road Traffic Calming TM 2,500£                              X

Wealden District Golden Cross A22 / B2124 Junction Improvement LS 5,000£                              X X

£1,057,000 £150,000

Preliminaries 

Contractor Overheads/ESCC Salary Recharges 
ESCC Capital 1,450,000£                       

Developer funded schemes 50,000£                      

1,450,000£                50,000£                

Planned Programme ESCC External
KEY Cumulative Total Capital Expenditure 2,774,349£                3,506,800£           
Scheme Type 
BI - Bus Infrastructure Total Capital Expenditure 2,774,349£                3,506,800£           
CY - Cycling
IN - Public Transport Interchange Funded from ESCC
LS - Local Safety Improvements ESCC Capital Allocation 2,400,000£                
RC - Road Crossing Transfer from Revenue 375,000£                   
RD - Local Road Scheme Slippage from 2015-16 -£                              
WA - Walking 
TM - Traffic management and Traffic Calming 
SM - Speed Management Total available 2,775,000£                

Stages Complete 
F - Feasibility 
P - Preliminary 
D - Detailed Design 
C - Construction 
PC - Post Construction 

6,281,149£   

6,281,149£   

ESCC Funded Schemes Sub Total

Preliminaries  Sub Total

Total

P
age 14



 
Report to: Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 14 March 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: Allocation of the 2016/17 Community Match Funding to a number of 
community led local transport schemes  

Purpose: To seek approval for the proposed allocation of match funding to a number   
of community led local transport improvement schemes  

RECOMMENDATIONS:  The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree that £26,750 of match funding should be allocated towards four specific community led 
transport improvement schemes for construction in 2016/17;   
(2) Agree that development work on two further community match schemes should commence 
for possible match funding later in 2016/17; 
(3) Agree that development work on the Sedlescombe footpath scheme should continue for 
possible match funding later in 2016/17; and 
(4) Agree that the remaining unallocated £122,857 from the match funding available in 2016/17 
should be held for potential allocation to schemes in the next round of funding in autumn 2016 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 The Community Match Initiative provides local communities with a way to part fund and take 
forward small scale transport improvements that are locally important, but which are not of sufficient 
priority to be taken forward solely using County Council resources. Following an application process, the 
County Council will contribute up to 50% of the design and construction costs for those schemes that are 
selected to be taken forward.  

1.2 The Community Match initiative is proving to be both popular and successful, however it requires 
significant staff resources to both manage the schemes and provide the necessary support to the parish 
and town councils to ensure their expectations are met. 

2 Supporting Information  

2.1 Details of all the current Community Match schemes are shown in the table in Appendix 1.  
Eleven new applications were received within this funding round.  One of the schemes approved for 
design work in a previous funding round (Withyham to Blackham Ashurst footway along A264) is now 
ready to be considered for the match funding to enable it to be constructed. One new application 
(Vehicle Activated Sign at Danehill) has been rejected as it does not meet the road safety requirements. 
The remaining new applications were assessed against the agreed criteria that are used to establish 
which schemes should be a priority for possible funding though the initiative.  The results of the 
assessment are shown in Appendix 1 within the column entitled “Overall VfM scoring”.  

2.2 With the new Costain CH2M Highways Contract
[...]
over 100 responses. Overall there was general support for the 
content of the draft LTP IP, however a number of main points arose from the consultation: 

 The need to address congestion bottlenecks on the network to support business in 
particular the improvement of the A27 east of Lewes 

 The need for rail service and infrastructure improvements to improve local and 
strategic access to East Sussex 

 Greater emphasis should be placed on investing in walking and cycling particularly 
with Government developing its National Walking and Cycling Investment Strategy 

 Improvements are required to the infrastructure on the ‘Coastal Cultural Trail’ 
between Eastbourne, Bexhill and Hastings 

 The need to improve the quality of bus waiting facilities and support for the 
introduction of real time passenger information (RTPI) across the county 

 The need to discourage use of the C7 between Newhaven and Lewes and in turn 
encourage traffic to use the A26/A27 

2.3 All the consultation comments and responses are available in the Members Room and will 
be made available on the County Council’s website. Where appropriate, the final draft IP has 
been amended to reflect these consultation comments and is attached at Appendix 1. The 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) has also been reviewed and updated as part of the process 
to ensure that the Plan promotes equality and no group is disadvantaged by the plan proposals; a 
summary of the EqIA is attached at Appendix 2.  

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The final draft second LTP IP sets out our plans for investment in transport infrastructure 
to support economic growth in the county over the next five years to 2020/21 and has been 
shaped by the comments received through public consultation. Our ability to deliver the measures 
identified in the IP will be dependent on the level of funding available from a range of sources and 
as such has been developed with maximum flexibility to reflect this. The Lea
[...]
planned housing and commercial development to come 
forward and the improvements with access to jobs and education. 

Summary of recommendations and key points of action plan: 

The Strategic Economic Infrastructure team will continue to sense check the Local 
Transport Capital Programme process for prioritising transport schemes,  to ensure 
that equalities is assessed and is an integral element of the appraisal process. 

Groups that this project or service will impact upon 

Please mark the appropriate boxes with an ‘x’ 
 

 Positive Negative 

Age             

Disability              

Ethnicity              

Gender/Transgender             

Marital Status/Civil Partnership             

Pregnancy and Maternity             

Religion/Belief             

Sexual Orientation             

Other (carers, literacy, health, rurality, poverty)             

All x       

 

 

Page 63

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Committee:  Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment 

Date:   14 March 2016 

Report By:  Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title of Report: Proposed Improvements at the Sackville Road Roundabout, Bexhill 

Purpose of Report: 

   
To consider the outcomes of the review of the detailed design work and 

agree which roundabout design option should be taken forward for 

construction as part of the 2016/17 Capital Programme for Local Transport 

Improvements. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the outcomes of the review of the detailed design work associated with the proposed 

improvements at the Sackville Road Roundabout, Bexhill;  

(2) Agree that the alternative design  (Figure 2 in Appendix 1)  should be taken forward to detailed 

design and construction as part of the 2016/17 Capital Programme for Local Transport 

Improvements; and 

(3) Agree that the draft Traffic Regulation Order to enable  changes to be made to the on-street 

parking arrangements on Marina
[...]
pe of the scheme has 
been undertaken. As a result, an alternative design has been identified that will provide improved 
pedestrian crossing facilities and reduce vehicle speeds at the Sackville Road roundabout but for a 
reduced cost and shorter construction period. The proposed layout of this alternative option is shown in 
Figure 2 in Appendix 1.   
  
2.5  The alternative design includes retaining the existing central island on the roundabout  and 
upgrading all four of the existing pedestrian islands. In addition, the footway at the pinch point on the 
southern footway adjacent to the entrance to Jubilee Gardens would be widened. The alternative design 
would not require any major utility diversions or substantial carriageway reconstruction work. The 
preliminary design total estimated construction cost for this alternative design is £175,000 and the 
indicative construction programme is 8 weeks. The alternative design would be funded from an allocation 
of County Council funding through the Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements. 
 
2.6  In February 2016 the outcomes of the review of the detailed design work associated with the 
proposed improvements at the Sackville Road roundabout together with details of the alternative design 
were reported to the Bexhill Town Centre Steering Group. The steering group noted the outcomes of the 
review and agreed that the alternative design shown in Figure 2 in Appendix 1 should be taken forward to 
detailed design and construction.  
 
2.7  The existing layout of Sackville Road roundabout together with the current on-street parking 
arrangements in Marina in front of Di Paolo Café impedes access to the west end stage door of the De La 
Warr Pavilion (DLWP) for large articulated lorries and tour buses. The current access arrangements 
involve a difficult turning manoeuvre and necessitate the DLWP applying to Sussex Police to suspend up 
to 10 metres length (2 car space equivalent) of 2 hours time limited parking space in front of Di Paolo 
Café. The alternative design at the Sackville Road roundabout will increase the size of the pedestrian 
island in the vicinity of the access to the west end stage door and this will potentially make the turning 
manoeuvre more difficult. Therefore, to help facilitate access for large articulated lorries and tour buses it 
will be necessary to replace 5 metres length (1 car space equivalent) of 2 hours time limited parking 
space in front of Di Paolo Café with 5 metres length of double yellow line parking restriction. The 
proposed draft Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) associated with making this change to the on-street 
parking arrangements will be advertised in June 2016, any objections will be considered by Planning 
Committee in August 2016 and, subject to the outcomes of this meeting, implementation in October 2016.   
 

3.     Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 

3.1   The detailed design stage total estimated construction cost for the improvements originally 
proposed at the Sackville Road roundabout is £510,000 with a 28 week indicative construction 
programme. As part of the ongoing value engineering exercise, an alternative design has been developed 
which significantly reduces the overall cost and impact during construction whilst retaining the main aims 
and benefits of the original scheme, to improve pedestrian crossing facilities and reduce vehicle speeds. 
The preliminary design stage total estimated construction cost for the alternative design is £175,000 with 
an 8 week indicative construction programme. The  Lead Member is therefore recommended to agree 
that the alternative design shown in Figure 2 in Appendix 1 should be taken forward to detailed design 
and construction as part of the 2016/17 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements, subject to Page 66



any minor modifications which are identified during the detailed design stage. The Lead Member is also 
recommended to agree that the proposed draft Traffic Regulation Order to make the changes to the on-
street parking arrangements on Marina in front of Di Paolo Café  to facilitate access to the west end stage 
door of the De La Warr Pavilion be advertised and, subject to reponses received, be made.   
 

RUPERT CLUBB   
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 
 

Contact Officer:  Christopher Tree     
Tel: 01273 482247  
Email: chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS  
Councillor Ensor and Councillor Phillips 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
Lead Member for Transport and Environment, 28 April 2014 – Report on the consultation on proposals to 
introduce pedestrian improvements on Marina, Bexhill. 
 
 

Page 67

mailto:chris.tree@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 22 February 2016
	4 Notice of Motion: County Council responsibility for determining planning applications within its boundaries
	5 Capital Programme for local transport improvements 2016/17
	LMTE March 2016 - Local Transport Capital Programme - 2016-17 - App

	6 Allocation of the 2016/17 Community Match Funding to a number of community led local transport improvement schemes
	LMTE March 2016 - Match Funding Appendix 1

	7 Local Transport Plan draft Implementation Plan 2016/17 - 2020/21
	LMTE March 2016 - Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan 2 - App Plan
	LMTE March 2016 - Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan 2 - App EQIA

	8 Proposed improvements at the Sackville Road Roundabout, Bexhill
	LMTE March 2016 - Sackville Road Roundabout - Appendix 1 - Fig 1
	LMTE March 2016 - Sackville Road Roundabout - Appendix 1 - Fig 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Carl 
Maynard, on 14 March 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Belsey spoke on items 5 and 6 (see minutes 57 and 58)  
Councillor Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 56) 
Councillor O’Keeffe spoke on items 4, 5, 6 and 7 (see minutes 56, 57, 58 and 59)  
Councillor St Pierre spoke on items 4, 5 and 7 (see minutes 56, 57 and 59)   
Councillor Standley spoke on item 4 (see minute 56)  
Councillor Stogdon spoke on items 4, 5 and 7 (see minutes 56, 57 and 59)  
Councillor Taylor spoke on item 5 (see minute 57)  
Councillor Whetstone spoke on items 4 and 6 (see minutes 56 and 58)  
 
 
 
53 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 22 FEBRUARY 2016  
 

53.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
February 2016.  

 
 
54 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

54.1 Councillor Maynard declared a personal interest in items 5 and 8 in that he is Leader of 
Rother District Council, and a further personal interest in item 8 in that he is a member of the 
Bexhill Town Centre Steering Group, but he did not consider these to be prejudicial.   

 

54.2 Councillor O’Keeffe declared a personal interest in item 5 as a member of the Cross 
Party Member Panel, and a personal interest in item 6 as a Member of Lewes Town Council, 
but she did not consider these to be prejudicial.     

 
 
55 REPORTS  
 
55.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
56 NOTICE OF MOTION: COUNTY COUNCIL RESPONSIBILITY FOR DETERMINING 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS WITHIN ITS BOUNDARIES  
 
56.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
DECISION  
 
56.2 RESOLVED to recommend that the County Council agree an amended Motion, as set 
out below:   
 



 
 
 

 

“This Council believes that Local Government should maintain the responsibility that it currently 
enjoys in respect of determining planning applications within its boundaries.  This Council 
requests its Leader: 

i) to take all possible measures to lobby Central Government to ensure that local responsibility 
is maintained 

ii) enlist the help of the Local Government Association and the County Councils' Network to 
pursue this aim.”  

Reasons  
 
56.3  The original Motion did not fully reflect the statutory position affecting the County Council 
in determining planning applications.  The South Downs National Park Authority is the local 
planning authority for all land within the National Park. The County Council can only appraise 
planning applications relating to waste and minerals, and its own development.  All other types 
of development which require planning applications are considered by the Borough and District 
Councils.  There are powers for the Secretary of State to call in applications for his 
determination. The amended Motion seeks to address the statutory position.    
 
 
57 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2016/17  
 
57.1  The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  Councillor Taylor reported the views of Bespoke regarding Eastbourne Seafront.   
 
DECISION  
 
57.2 RESOLVED to: (1) agree the programme of local transport improvements for 2016/17 
set out in appendix 1 of the report with the proviso that no construction works would take place 
on implementing the Eastbourne Seafront cycle route before a decision has been taken by the 
DCLG on the Eastbourne Borough Council bye-law that covers the use of the Promenade;   
 
(2) agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and Local 
Growth Fund monies towards specific improvements identified in the 2016/17 programme;  
 
(3) thank the officers for their work in preparing the programme.  
 
Reasons  
 
57.3 The capital programme represents a balanced programme of improvements which will 
help deliver not only the objectives of the County Council’s Local Transport Plan but also 
contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives.      
 
 
58 ALLOCATION OF THE 2016/17 COMMUNITY MATCH FUNDING TO A NUMBER OF 
COMMUNITY LED LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES  
 
58.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  Officers confirmed that Sedlescombe Parish Council wished to withdraw from the 
footpath scheme.  The written comments of Councillors Galley and Davies were noted.   
 
58.2 The scheme for the footway at Blackham and Ashurst will be subject to a Road Safety 
Audit, the results of which will be shared with Councillor Whetstone and Withyham Parish 
Council.  It was confirmed that the Parish Council would not incur any of the design costs, 
should the Road Safety Audit recommend a more expensive solution to the scheme and the 
community be unable to raise any revised match funding target.   



 
 
 

 

 
DECISIONS  
 
58.3 RESOLVED to (1) agree that £26,750 of match funding should be allocated towards four 
specific community led transport improvement schemes for construction in 2016/17, the spend 
of £21,250 at Withyham to be subject to the outcome of the Road Safety Audit;  
 
(2) agree that development work on two further community match schemes should commence 
for possible match funding later in 2016/17;  
 
(3) agree that the remaining unallocated £122,857 from the match funding available in 2016/17 
should be held for potential allocation to schemes in the next round of funding in autumn 2016; 
and 
 
(4) thank the officers for their liaison work with funding partners.  
 
Reasons  
 
58.4 The decisions are in line with the recommendations of the Cross Party Member panel.   
 
 
59 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN DRAFT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2016/17 - 2020/21  
 
59.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  It was confirmed that an updated version of the Implementation Plan, with illustrative 
maps, is now available.     
 
DECISIONS  
 
59.2 RESOLVED to (1)  approve the final draft Local Transport Plan Implementation Plan 
2016/17 – 2020/21, subject to an additional line in Table 5 to address the use of the C7 between 
Newhaven and Lewes; and  
 
(2) thank the officers for their work on the Implementation Plan.    
 
Reasons  
 
59.3 The Implementation Plan sets out the Council’s plans for investment in transport 
infrastructure to support economic growth in the county over the next five years to 2010/21 and 
has been shaped by the comments received through the public consultation.  The ability to 
deliver the measures identified in the Implementation Plan will be dependent on the level of 
funding available from a range of sources and as such has been developed with maximum 
flexibility to reflect this.  
 
 
 
60 PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AT THE SACKVILLE ROAD ROUNDABOUT, BEXHILL  
 
60.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The written comments of Councillor Ensor were noted.   
 
DECISIONS  
 
60.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the outcomes of the review of the detailed design work 
associated with the proposed improvements at the Sackville Road Roundabout, Bexhill;  
 



 
 
 

 

(2) agree that the alternative design (Figure 2 of Appendix 1) should be taken forward to 
detailed design and construction as part of the 2016/17 capital programme for Local Transport 
Improvements; and  
 
(3) agree that the draft Traffic Regulation Order to enable changes to be made to the on-street 
parking arrangements on Marina to facilitate access to the west end stage door of the De La 
Warr Pavilion be made.                 
 
Reasons  
 
60.3 As part of the ongoing value engineering exercise, an alternative design has been 
developed, which significantly reduces the overall cost and impact during construction whilst 
retaining the main aims and benefits of the original scheme.                                       
 
 
 
 
 


